exchange for product transferred. Revenue is recognized when contractual performance obligations have been satisfied and control of the product has been
transferred to the customer. In most cases, the Company has a single product delivery performance obligation. Accrued product returns are estimated based on
historical data and evaluation of current information.

Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“ASU 2014-09”), is a comprehensive revenue
recognition standard that superseded nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance. The Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2018,
applying the modified retrospective method. Upon adoption, the Company discontinued revenue deferral under the sell-through model and commenced
recording revenue upon delivery to distributors, net of estimated returns. Generally, the new standard results in earlier recognition of revenues.

F-8

NeuroMetrix, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (continued)

 Upon adoption of ASU 2014-09, the Company recorded a decrease in accumulated deficit of $297,858 as detailed in the following table:

 As reported   After adoption

December 31,

2017
ASU 2014-09

Impact  January 1, 2018

Accounts receivable, net $ 1,049,329  $ 1,353,499  $ 2,402,828
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 1,867,803  $ (583,491)  $ 1,284,312
Total current assets $ 9,103,374  $ 770,008  $ 9,873,382

Accrued product returns $ 666,375  $ 1,292,181  $ 1,958,556
Deferred revenue $ 820,031  $ (820,031)  $ —
Total current liabilities $ 4,581,835  $ 472,150  $ 5,053,985

Accumulated deficit $ (191,338,054)  $ 297,858  $ (191,040,196)
Total stockholders’ equity $ 5,017,389  $ 297,858  $ 5,315,247

The following table summarizes the effects of adopting ASU 2014-09 on the Company's statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018:

 As reported  Adjustments
Amounts under

prior GAAP

Revenues $ 16,090,138  $ 558,161  $ 16,648,299
Cost of revenues $ 8,707,082  $ 419,709  $ 9,126,791
Gross profit $ 7,383,056  $ 138,452  $ 7,521,508
Net income applicable to common stockholders $ 23,605  $ 138,452  $ 162,057
Net income per common share applicable to common stockholders,

Basic $ 0.003  $ 0.020  $ 0.023
Diluted $ 0.002  $ 0.010  $ 0.012

 The following table summarizes the effects of adopting ASU 2014-09 on the Company's balance sheet as of December 31, 2018:

 As reported  Adjustments
Amounts under

prior GAAP

Accounts receivable, net $ 1,082,957  $ (277,637)  $ 805,320
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 905,767  $ 163,782  $ 1,069,549
Total current assets $ 11,631,017  $ (113,855)  $ 11,517,162

Accrued product returns $ 1,101,658  $ (551,000)  $ 550,658
Deferred revenue $ —  $ 596,551  $ 596,551
Total current liabilities $ 6,015,437  $ 45,551  $ 6,060,988

Accumulated deficit $ (191,016,591)  $ (159,406)  $ (191,175,997)
Total stockholders’ equity $ 6,097,811  $ (159,406)  $ 5,938,405

F-9

NeuroMetrix, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - (continued)

Adoption of the standard had no impact on total net cash provided by or used in operating, investing, or financing activities within the statements of cash
flows.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are recorded net of the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable. The allowance for doubtful accounts is the Company’s best
estimate of the amount of probable credit losses in its existing accounts receivable. The Company reviews the allowance for doubtful accounts and determines